
 

 

Shaver Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Joseph Shaver [#8] 

& Mary Corzine 

& Anne Searcy 

 

Generations 1-4 

 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Shaver Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/shaver/shaver.html 
 

10 September 2011 

 

 



 

 1 

 8. Joseph SHAVER   (male) 

   B. ca. 1790 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co.)?, North Carolina  [1230, 1244] 

   D. 1836 @ (St. Francis [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? 

   M. /1/ ca. 7 Sep 1808 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 

          Mary CORZINE 

   M. /2/  to  

          Anne SEARCY 

           (daughter of John SEARCY & Rachel -----) 

 

  81. Robert H. SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1809-1810 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [1230, 5591, 9782] 

    D. Mar 1850 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?  [1219, 5591] 

      cause: "reumitis' 

    M. /1/ ca. 1830 @ (St. Francis Co., Arkansas)? to   [1219] 

           Milly ----- 

          b. 1809-1810 @ North Carolina  [1219] 

 

   811. John L. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1832-1833 @ (St. Francis Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219] 

     M. /1/ 25 Aug 1868 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267] 

            Mary E. YARBOR 

 

   812. W. H. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1833-1834 @ (St. Francis Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219] 

 

   813. M. J. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1834-1835 @ (St. Francis Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219] 

 

   814. Nancy M. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. (1837-1838)|(Nov 1840) @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 18897, 18900, 18904] 

     D. 1908 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /1/ ca. 1855 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? to  

            ----- MCGUIRE 

           b.  @ North Carolina 

     M. /2/ 4 Oct 1866 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [18897, 18900] 

            Elisha MITCHELL 

           b. (1808-1809)|(1819-1820) @ Cross Co., Arkansas  [18897, 18900] 

           d. 1880-1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [18906] 

 

    8141. Mary Josephine MCGUIRE   (female) 

      B. Mar 1856 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [18897, 18900, 18904] 

      M. /1/ 13 Jul 1873 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18900, 18904] 

             William H. ROOKS 

            b. Mar 1855 @ Tennessee  [18900, 18904] 

 

    8142. William L. MCGUIRE   (male) 

      B. Apr 1858 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [18897, 18903, 18905] 

      M. /1/ 13 Mar 1883 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267] 

             Carrie BOWERS 

      M. /2/ 16 Aug 1888 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18905] 

             Sarah CROWELL 

            b. Mar 1872 @ Arkansas  [18905] 

 



 

 2 

    8143. A. L. MITCHELL   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 1866-1868 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18897, 18900] 

      D. 1880-1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [18904] 

 

    8144. J. D. MITCHELL   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 1868-1869 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18897] 

      D. 1870-1880 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [18900, 18904] 

 

   815. M. C. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1840-1841 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219] 

 

   816. S. E. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1843-1844 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219] 

 

   817. P. F. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1845-1846 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219] 

 

   818. Susan A. N. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1848-1849 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 1257] 

     D. 1 Feb 1877 @ (near Vanndale, Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [13267, 18900] 

     M. /1/ 5 Apr 1866 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [1257, 13267] 

            John A. GASKINS 

           b. 1845-1846 @ North Carolina  [18900] 

 

    8181. Robert G.|R. GASKINS   (male) 

      B. Feb 1867 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [13285, 18900] 

      D. 1908? @  

      M. /1/ 6 Dec 1891 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 13285] 

             Hallie LEWELLEN 

            b. Apr 1875 @ Arkansas  [13285] 

 

    8182. John Thomas GASKINS   (male) 

      B. Dec 1872 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18900, 18906] 

      D. 1913 @ (Mitchell Twp., Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 26 Feb 1899 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18906] 

             Della Florence PITTS 

            b. Nov 1875 @ Arkansas  [18906] 

 

    8183. J. S. GASKINS   (male) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18900] 

 

  82. Benjamine SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1810-1815 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

  83. Charles A. SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1810-1815 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

  84. George W. SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 1810-1815 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee  [9782] 

    D. 1846 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?  [1219, 13259] 

    M. /1/ 1837 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? to   [13259] 



 

 3 

           Hester M. HAMILTON 

            (daughter of Theophilus HAMILTON & Mary Ann -----)  [1219, 13259] 

          b. Jan 1818 @ Tennessee  [1219, 13256, 13257, 13258, 13284] 

          d. after 1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   841. P. Obediah SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1839-1840 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 13258] 

     D. 1861-1865 @   [13259, 13284] 

 

   842. Charles A. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1843-1844 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 13258] 

     D. 1861-1865 @   [13259, 13284] 

 

   843. Mary E. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 4 Nov 1846 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 13256, 13257, 13258] 

     D. 17 Mar 1881 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [13259, 13265, 13267, 13284, 18907] 

     M. /1/ 5 Aug 1880 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? to   [13265, 13267] 

            William F. ROBINSON 

             (son of John P. ROBINSON & Jane M. CLARK)  [13265] 

           b. 22 Nov 1849 @ Haywood Co., North Carolina  [13256, 13265, 18907] 

           d. 22 Aug 1931 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

 

  85. Sarah Ellen SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 23 Jan 1815|1818 @ Arkansas  [1219, 16557, 16559, 16561, 16576, 16580] 

    D. 12 Nov 1901 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

    M. /1/ ca. 1834 @ Arkansas? to   [1219, 16557, 16559, 16561, 16580] 

           Thomas D. LLOYD 

          b. 30 May 1805? @ Kentucky  [1219, 16556, 16557, 16559, 16561, 16580] 

          d. 11 Sep 1887 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16576, 16580] 

          (Issue:  2 more children) 

 

   851. Edith? C. LLOYD   (female) 

     B. 1836-1837 @ Arkansas  [1219] 

 

   852. Robert H.|W.|E. LLOYD   (male) 

     B. 1835-1839 @ (Livingston Co.)?, Kentucky  [1219, 16558, 16560] 

     D. (1870-1880)? @ (Craighead Co., Arkansas)?  [16563, 18909] 

     M. /1/ 1850-1860 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16558, 16560] 

            Martha A. BROWN 

           b. 1839-1840 @ Missouri|Arkansas|Tennessee  [16558, 16560] 

           d. (1870-1880)? @ (Craighead Co., Arkansas)?  [16563, 18909] 

 

    8521. Mary F. LLOYD   (female) 

      B. 1863-1865 @ (Craighead Co.)?, Arkansas  [16560, 16563] 

      M. /1/ 8 Jun 1879 @ Craighead Co., Arkansas to   [16563, 18908] 

             Isaac EVETTS 

            b. 1861-1862 @ Arkansas  [16563] 

 

    8522. Theodosia LLOYD   (female) 

      B. Sep 1866 @ (Craighead Co.)?, Arkansas  [16560, 16563, 18910] 

      M. /1/ 1 Feb 1883 @ Craighead Co., Arkansas to   [18908] 

             J. W. PILE 

      M. /2/ 7 Oct 1888 @ Craighead Co., Arkansas to   [18908, 18910] 



 

 4 

             Harry B. WORTH 

            b. Dec 1862 @ Ohio  [18910] 

 

    8523. Lula L. LLOYD   (female) 

      B. 1868-1869 @ (Craighead Co.)?, Arkansas  [16560, 18909] 

      M. /1/ 9 Dec 1883 @ Craighead Co., Arkansas to   [18908] 

             D. W. BECK 

 

    8524. Marion Wiley LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 18 May 1872|1873 @ Arkansas  [10886, 16564, 18911, 18912, 18913] 

      D. 4 May 1937 @ Kennett, Dunklin Co., Missouri  [10886] 

        cause: decompensated heart 

      M. /1/ 1892-1894 @ (Kennett, Dunklin Co., Missouri)? to   [10886, 18911, 18912, 18913] 

             Matilda Cordelia WIGGS 

              (daughter of Calvin WIGGS & Martha Jane MCNEAL)  [10886, 18912] 

            b. 1 Jun 1874|1875 @ Benton, Franklin Co., Illinois  [10886, 18911, 18912, 18913] 

            d. 11 Nov 1954 @ Kennett, Dunklin Co., Missouri  [10886] 

              cause: congestive heart failure 

 

   853. Julia E. LLOYD   (female) 

     B. 1838-1841 @ (Livingston Co.)?, Kentucky  [1219, 16564, 16565, 16566] 

     M. /1/ ca. 1859 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16565, 16566] 

            Levi|Pink GROOMS 

           b. 1829-1832 @ Tennessee  [16565, 16566] 

           d. 1870-1880 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16564] 

 

    8531. Charles M. GROOMS   (male) 

      B. ca. May-Jun 1860 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16564, 16565, 16566] 

      M. /1/ ca. 1878 @ (Greene Co, Arkansas)? to   [16564] 

             Luer? ----- 

            b. 1862-1863 @ Arkansas  [16564] 

 

   854. Wiley H. LLOYD   (male) 

     B. 1840-1843 @ (Livingston Co.)?, Kentucky  [1219, 16557] 

     D. 1861-1865 @  

 

   855. Hester Ellen "Hettie" LLOYD   (female) 

     B. 2|21 Feb 1845 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 16557, 16559, 16567, 16568, 16577, 16580, 18914] 

     D. 16 Jan 1929 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

     M. /1/  to  

            ----- STONE 

     M. /2/ 1867-1868 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16559, 16567, 16568, 16577, 16580, 18914] 

            James Jefferson COOPER 

             (son of James William COOPER & Sarah -----)  [16567] 

           b. 19 Jun 1847 @ Mississippi  [16559, 16567, 16568, 16577, 16580, 18914] 

           d. 25 Feb 1929 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8551. Edwin|Edward D. COOPER   (male) 

      B. Aug 1866 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16567, 16568, 16578] 

      D. 1929 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 1883-1884 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16578] 

             Gertrude ----- 

            b. Nov 1866 @ Arkansas  [16578] 



 

 5 

 

    8552. Sarah Alice COOPER   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 30 May 1869 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16559, 16567, 16568, 16580, 18915] 

      D. 9 Jan 1946 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      M. /1/ 1890-1891 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16580, 18915] 

             Frank M. BURTON 

            b. 29 Jul 1867 @ Tennessee|Kentucky  [16580, 18915] 

            d. 1 Feb 1909 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8553. Mary A. COOPER   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 30 Oct 1871 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16568, 16578, 16580] 

      D. 23 Aug 1959 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      M. /1/ 1890-1891 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16578, 16580] 

             John Christopher SWINDLE 

            b. 11 Mar 1869 @ Arkansas  [16578, 16580] 

            d. 24 May 1952 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8554. Julia Frances COOPER   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 3 Mar 1874 @ Greene Co., Arkansas  [16568, 16578, 16580] 

      D. 5 Nov 1941 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      M. /1/ 19 Dec 1894 @ Greene Co., Arkansas to   [16578, 16580] 

             Joe Matthew ROGERS 

              (son of James Thomas ROGERS & Martha Ann SAWYER) 

            b. 21 Sep 1872 @ Kentucky  [16578, 16580] 

            d. 1956 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8555. Nancy Jane COOPER   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 6 Jan 1876 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16568, 16580, 18916] 

      D. 25 Mar 1963 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      M. /1/ 1896-1897 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16580, 18916] 

             Vester PHILLIPS 

            b. 23 Feb 1872 @ Arkansas  [16580, 18916] 

            d. 18 Nov 1941 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      M. /2/ 1941-1956 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16580] 

             Joe Matthew ROGERS  (#8554/1) 

              (son of James Thomas ROGERS & Martha Ann SAWYER) 

            b. 21 Sep 1872 @ Kentucky 

            d. 1956 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    8556. Samuel L. COOPER   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 17 Mar 1878 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16568, 16580, 18914] 

      D. 10 Sep 1961 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      M. /1/ 1898-1899 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16580, 18914] 

             Alice A. MCLAUGHLIN 

            b. 11 Feb 1878 @ Mississippi  [16580, 18914] 

            d. 12 Nov 1970 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8557. Lura E. COOPER   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. Oct 1881 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [18914] 

      M. /1/  to  

             Tyler KENNEDY 

      M. /2/  to  

             Wiley HUTCHINS 

 



 

 6 

    8558. James Burton COOPER   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 10 Jan 1885 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16577, 18914] 

      M. /1/  to  

             Zena RUSSELL 

 

    8559. Cora B. COOPER   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 23|25 Nov 1887 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      D. 14 Feb|Apr 1894 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580, 18914] 

 

   856. Nancy M. LLOYD   (female) 

     B. 10 Oct 1848|1849 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 16557, 16559, 16569, 16576, 16580] 

     D. 27 Oct 1921 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

     M. /1/ ca. 1868 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16559, 16580] 

            Daniel J. ELLIOTT 

           b. 14 Jan 1841 @ Kentucky  [16559, 16580] 

           d. 19 Aug 1875 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16569, 16580] 

     M. /2/ 1880-1881 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16576, 16580] 

            Adolphus G. CLYNE 

           b. 26 Sep 1855 @ Canada  [16576, 16580] 

           d. 21 Oct 1940 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

           (Issue: no children) 

 

    8561. William Thomas ELLIOTT   (male) 

      B. 27 Jul 1868 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16559, 16580] 

      D. 13 Mar 1879 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8562. Leomia "Onie" ELLIOTT   (female) 

      B. 8 Jul 1872 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16569, 16576, 16580] 

      D. 7 Dec 1951 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      M. /1/ 1890-1891 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16576, 16580] 

             Charles D. MORRICE 

            b. 8 Feb 1863 @ Canada  [16576, 16580] 

            d. 7 Jan 1942 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8563. Mary D. ELLIOTT   (female) 

      B. (1873-1874)|(Apr 1876) @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16569, 16576] 

      M. /1/ 1899-1900 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16576] 

             James Napolean MINETREE 

            b. Nov 1875 @ Kentucky  [16576] 

 

   857. George W. "Cap" LLOYD   (male) 

     B. 9 Oct 1848-1849 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas  [1219, 16557, 16559, 16562, 16572] 

     D. 8 Aug 1939 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /1/ Mar 1870 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16559, 16562, 16572] 

            Manervy Frances HIGHFILL 

             (daughter of Hezekiah HIGHFILL & Temperance ROOKS)  [16570] 

           b. Mar 1853 @ Tennessee  [16559, 16562, 16570, 16572] 

           (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1900) 

 

    8571. Della LLOYD   (female) 

      B. Mar 1871 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16562, 16579] 

      D.  @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 1895-1896 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16579] 



 

 7 

             Albert W. "Will" FLIGOR 

            b. Mar 1857 @ Illinois  [16579] 

 

    8572. William Hezekiah "Ki" LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 4 Feb 1873|1874 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16562, 16572] 

      D. 1962 @ (Knoxville, Knox Co., Tennessee)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             Edna ----- 

 

    8573. Charles H. LLOYD   (male) 

      B. Jul 1877 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16562, 16575] 

      M. /1/ 1899 @ Greene Co., Arkansas to   [7260, 16575] 

             Cora M. TOOLE 

            b. Dec 1881 @ Tennessee  [16575] 

 

    8574. Emma A. LLOYD   (female) 

      B. Feb 1884 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16572] 

      D.  @ (Clearwater, Pinellas Co., Florida)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             William ULMER 

 

    8575. Temperance Melissa LLOYD   (female) 

      B. Feb 1886 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16572] 

      D.  @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             Oscar Orlando WHITMAN 

            b. 18 Jun 1873 @  

 

    8576. Thomas H. LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 3 Aug 1888 @ Paragould, Greene Co., Arkansas  [16572] 

      D. 1940 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             Viola Dilla EDWARDS 

 

   858. Sarah Jane LLOYD   (female) 

     B. 9 Oct 1854|1855 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas  [75, 16557, 16559, 16571, 16573] 

     D. 2 Jul 1940 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 

     M. /1/ 13 Jul 1876 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16571, 16573] 

            Samuel O'STEEN 

           b. 22 Nov 1849 @ Mississippi  [16571, 16573, 16580] 

           d. 22 Nov 1902 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

           (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1900) 

 

    8581. John Thomas O'STEEN   (male) 

      B. 21 Sep 1877 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [75, 16571, 16574] 

      D. 21 Aug 1942 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 

      M. /1/ 1898-1899 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16574] 

             Anna MODEAN 

            b. Aug 1881 @ Mississippi  [16574] 

 

    8582. James Washington O'STEEN   (male) 

      B. 13 Aug 1878|1879 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [75, 16571, 16573] 

      D. 17 Feb 1961 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 



 

 8 

 

    8583. Daniel W. O'STEEN   (male) 

      B. 30 Jul 1886 @ Paragould, Greene Co., Arkansas  [75, 16573] 

      D. 6 Dec 1954 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 

 

    8584. Samuel Alexander O'STEEN   (male) 

      B. 23 Mar 1893 @ Paragould, Greene Co., Arkansas  [75, 16573] 

      D. 17 Feb 1945 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 

      M. /1/  to   [16581] 

             Melba Orene COLE 

 

    8585. Harve H. O'STEEN   (male) 

      B. 16 Sep 1895 @ Paragould, Greene Co., Arkansas  [75, 16573] 

      D. 1 Jul 1960 @ Los Angeles Co., California  [75] 

 

   859. Thomas R. LLOYD   (male) 

     B. 22 Aug 1857|1858 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16557, 16559, 16569, 16574, 16580] 

     D. 21 Apr 1924 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

     M. /1/ 1884-1885 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16574, 16580] 

            Claudia ----- 

           b. 15 Jan 1867 @ Georgia  [16574, 16580] 

           d. 2 Dec 1923 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8591. Charles Victor LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 27 Dec 1886 @ Bethel, Greene Co., Arkansas  [16574] 

 

    8592. Herbert M. LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 5 Oct 1888 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

      D. 21 Jun 1890 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16574, 16580] 

 

    8593. David N. LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 20|26 May 1890 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16574, 16580] 

      D. 7|12 Dec 1905 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    8594. Winnie LLOYD   (female) 

      B. Oct 1892 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16574] 

 

    8595. Richard H. LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 4 Mar 1896 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16574, 16580] 

      D. 3 Jul 1901 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

   85A. James H. LLOYD   (male) 

     B. 17 Feb 1859 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16557, 16559, 16561, 16580] 

     D. 31 Aug 1899 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16573, 16576, 16580] 

     M. /1/ 1870-1880 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)? to   [16561, 16580] 

            Tennessee ----- 

           b. 7 Nov 1861 @ Tennessee  [16561, 16573, 16580] 

           d. 7 Feb 1940 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

           (Issue:  3 more children, all of whom died by 1900) 

 

    85A1. Samuel Walter LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 2 Oct 1884 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16573, 16580] 



 

 9 

      D. 1943 @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

    85A2. Julia E. LLOYD   (female) 

      B. Dec 1886 @ (Greene Co.)?, Arkansas  [16573] 

 

    85A3. William Bearden LLOYD   (male) 

      B. 7 Aug 1889 @ Paragould, Greene Co., Arkansas  [16573, 16580] 

      D. 1942? @ (Greene Co., Arkansas)?  [16580] 

 

  86. Zemeriah SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

    B. 1819-1824 @ (near Pocahontas, Lawrence [Randolph] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1218, 9796] 

    D. 23 Oct 1861 @ Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas  [1254, 18897] 

    M. /1/ 1840-1845 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to   [1218, 9796] 

           Martha Patricia JAMES 

            (daughter of Hosea JAMES & Rebecca WILLIAMS) 

          b. 1824-1826 @ Tennessee  [1218, 9796] 

          d. 1860-1870 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)?  [18897] 

 

   861. Sarah Emmaline SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1844-1845 @ (St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1218, 9796, 18897] 

     D. 1870-1879 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [18917] 

     M. /1/ 11 Jan 1864 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18897] 

            Robert LAWRENCE 

           b. Apr 1834 @ Alabama  [13285, 18897, 18898, 18917] 

 

    8611. A. Z. LAWRENCE   (male) 

      B. 1868-1869 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18897] 

      D. (1870-1880)? @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [18917] 

 

    8612. Ora LAWRENCE   (female) 

      B. 1871-1872 @ (Brushy Lake Twp., Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18917] 

      M. /1/ 23 May 1892 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267] 

             John W. HYDRICK 

              (son of James H. HYDRICK & P. Emeline HENDERSON) 

 

   862. Charlotte Temple SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 11 Jun 1847 @ (St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9796, 13285, 18901] 

     D. 10 Dec 1938 @ (Cherry Valley, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /1/ 26 Dec 1867 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18901] 

            Roderick T. MARTIN 

           b. 1840-1841 @ Ireland|Tennessee  [18901] 

           d. 1870-1880 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [18917] 

     M. /2/ 13 Oct 1880 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267] 

            William M. "Uncle Buck" FOUNTAIN 

             (son of Cary FOUNTAIN & Sarah McComb POWER) 

           b. Apr 1829 @ North Carolina  [13285] 

           d. after 1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [13285] 

 

    8621. Martha Sabella "Dixie" MARTIN   (female) 

      B. 5 Oct 1869 @ (Brushy Lake Twp., Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [13285, 18901, 18917] 

      D. 27 Nov 1902 @ (Searcy Twp., Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 24 Jul 1889 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 13285] 

             Andrew Jackson ANDERSON 



 

 10 

              (son of George Washington ANDERSON & Sarah Elizabeth FOUNTAIN) 

            b. Mar 1863 @ Arkansas  [13285] 

 

    8622. Zem Roderick MARTIN   (male) 

      B. 1871-1873 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18903, 18917] 

      D. 1880-1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [13285] 

 

    8623. Emmet Cary FOUNTAIN   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 2 Aug 1884 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [13285] 

      D. 16 Nov 1912 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

         (Never married) 

 

    8624. Ernest Russel FOUNTAIN   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 18 Sep 1887 @ Vanndale, Searcy Twp., Cross Co., Arkansas  [13285] 

      D. 5 Aug 1944 @ (Cherry Valley, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             Faye ----- 

 

   863. Wittera McCree SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 1848-1850 @ (near Wittsburg, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1218, 9796, 18897, 18917] 

     M. /1/ 16 Oct 1876 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [1255, 13267, 18917] 

            Thomas PRINCE 

           b. 1850-1851 @ Arkansas  [18917] 

           (Issue: no children) 

 

   864. Josephus SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1851-1852 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9796, 18897] 

        (Never married) 

 

   865. Alice Lorena SHAVER   (female) 

     B. Sep 1854 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9796, 18897, 18903] 

     D. 29 Apr 1884 @ (Cherry Valley, Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [13267, 18918] 

     M. /1/ 20 Feb 1870?? @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18903] 

            William Timothy HINTON 

           b. May 1859 @ Arkansas  [18903, 18918] 

 

    8651. Emma HINTON   (female) 

      B. 28 May 1883 @ (Cherry Valley, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18918] 

      D. 11 Oct 1964 @ (Atlanta, Fulton Co., Georgia)? 

      M. /1/ 24 Jun 1904 @ (Pleasant Hill, Cross Co., Arkansas)? to  

             Ernest ARNOLD 

 

   866. George Redmond "Reddy" SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1856-1857 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9796, 18897] 

 

   867. Julia Ann SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 10 Sep 1859 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9796, 18897, 18903, 18919] 

     D. 28 Sep 1922 @ (Cherry Valley, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /1/ 1 Jan 1879 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18919] 

            James O. HALK 

           b. Oct 1857 @ Arkansas  [18903, 18919] 

 



 

 11 

    8671. E. M. HALK   (female) 

      B. Nov 1879 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18903] 

      D. 1880-1900 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [18919] 

 

    8672. Annie O. HALK   (female) 

      B. 16 Feb 1881 @ (near Cherry Valley, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18920] 

      D.  @ (Wynne, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 10 Jan 1900 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [13267, 18920] 

             Robert J. JACKSON 

            b. Aug 1874 @ Arkansas  [18920] 

 

    8673. Zem Nathan HALK   (male) 

      B. 8 Aug 1883 @ (near Cherry Valley, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18919] 

      M. /1 divorced/  to  

             Amy WADE 

      M. /2/ after 1920 @  to  

             Virginia HALL 

 

    8674. Shelton Thomas HALK   (male) 

      B. 25 Mar 1887 @ Mitchell Twp., Cherry Valley, Cross Co., Arkansas  [18919] 

      M. /1/  to  

             Mable MCKINNEY 

 

    8675. Irene HALK   (female) 

      B. 11 Feb 1898 @ (Cherry Valley, Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18919] 

      M. /1/ 18 Mar 1920 @  to  

             Walter C. BURNS 

 

  87. Betsy SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

    B. 1825-1830 @ ([Cross] Co., Arkansas)? 

 

  88. Sarena SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

    B. 1825-1830 @ ([Cross] Co., Arkansas)? 

 

  89. Malicia|Melissa A.|Elizabeth? SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

    B. (1825-1830)|(1834-1835) @ ([Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [7161, 9790] 

    D.  @ (Poinsett|Cross Co., Arkansas)?  [9790, 18922] 

    M. /1/ ca. 1850-1854 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? to   [18922] 

           Thomas Pinckney "Pinky" GREENWOOD 

            (son of David GREENWOOD & Sarah -----)  [9790, 16863] 

          b. 4 Oct 1829 @ (Shelby Co.)?, Alabama  [9790, 16863, 16865, 18921, 18922, 18924] 

          d. 1 Apr 1909 @ (Ramona, Washington Co., Oklahoma)?  [18922, 18924] 

 

   891. William GREENWOOD   (male) 

     B. 1853-1854 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9790] 

 

   892. Charles Monroe GREENWOOD   (male) 

     B. 4 Dec 1855 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [1256, 9790, 16865, 18921, 18924] 

     D. Nov 1939 @ Texas?  [18924] 

     M. /1/ 2 Sep 1880 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to   [1256, 13267, 18921, 18924] 

            Gillie Ann STEVENS 

           b. May 1860|1862 @ Mississippi  [18921, 18924] 



 

 12 

           d. 1902 @ (Cherokee Nation [Washington Co.], Indian Territory [Oklahoma])?   [18924] 

 

    8921. Clarence L. GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. 9 Jul 1881 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18921, 18924] 

      D. 23 Jul 1959 @ (Washington Co., Oklahoma)?  [18924] 

 

    8922. William Melford GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. 11 Jul 1883 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18921] 

 

    8923. Ollie T. GREENWOOD   (female, twin) 

      B. May 1886 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18921, 18924] 

      D. 1920 @ (Washington Co., Oklahoma)?  [18924] 

         (Never married) 

 

    8924. Allie GREENWOOD   (female, twin) 

      B. May 1886 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18921] 

 

    8925. Carl GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. 17 Mar 1889 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [5993, 18921] 

      D. Aug 1967 @ (Washington Co., Oklahoma)?  [5993] 

 

    8926. Lidia GREENWOOD   (female) 

      B. Jun 1891 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [18921] 

 

   893. Melford Joseph GREENWOOD   (male) 

     B. 1857-1858 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9790, 16865] 

 

   894. David C.|G. GREENWOOD   (male) 

     B. May 1860 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas  [9790, 16865, 18923] 

     M. /1/ 1885-1886 @  to   [18923] 

            Armmida MCHENRY 

           b. Sep 1868 @ Kansas  [18923] 

 

    8941. Bert GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. Dec 1889 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [18923] 

 

    8942. Nora GREENWOOD   (female) 

      B. Jul 1894 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [18923] 

 

    8943. Maud GREENWOOD   (female) 

      B. Jul 1897 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [18923] 

 

   895. Ida GREENWOOD   (female) 

 

   896. William K. GREENWOOD   (male) 

     B. Mar 1865 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas  [18685, 18923] 

     D. 1940 @ (Washington Co., Oklahoma)? 

     M. /1/ 1885-1886 @  to   [18923] 

            S. Josephine ----- 

           b. Feb 1864 @ Indiana  [18923] 

 



 

 13 

    8961. William Earl GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. 11 May 1887 @ near Bartlesville, Cherokee Nation [Washington Co.], Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [18923] 

 

    8962. Thomas Pink GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. 30 Jul 1891 @ Bartlesville, Cherokee Nation [Washington Co.], Indian Territory [Oklahoma]   [18923] 

 

    8963. Elmer Bryan GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. 20 Dec 1897 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [5993, 18923] 

      D. Nov 1982 @ (Pima Co., Arizona)?  [5993] 

 

  8A. John SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

    D. young? @  



 

 14 

Sources 
 
      75  Vital Records: CA, State Death Index 

    1218  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, St. Francis Co., Smith Twp., p. 78 

    1219  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp., p. 203 

    1230  US Federal Census: 1830 AR, St. Francis Co., p. 32 

    1244  Court Records: AR, Randolph Co., Will Book 9, p. ? (John Shaver) 

    1254  Court Records: AR, Cross Co., Record of Settlements Book D, p. 13 

    1255  Vital Records: AR, Cross Co., Marriage Book B, p.  82 

    1256  Vital Records: AR, Cross Co., Marriage Book B, p. 398 

    1257  Vital Records: AR, Cross Co., Marriage Book A, p.  16 

    5591  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mortality Schedules 

    5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Index (http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 

    7161  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp., p. 204 

    7260  Vital Records: AR, Greene Co., Marriages 

    8304  Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Marriages 

    9782  US Federal Census: 1840 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp. p. 128 

    9790  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 27 (557) 

    9796  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Breshelake [Brushy Lake] Twp., p. 1 (533) 

   10886  Vital Records: MO, State Death Index 

   13256  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 62, Searcy Twp., p. 17 

   13257  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Cross Co., Searcey Twp., p. 5 (366) 

   13258  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Searcy Twp., p. 20 (552) 

   13259  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

p. 346 (Biography of William H. Copland) 

   13265  US Federal Census: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Eastern Arkansas (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed, 1890), 

p. 378 (Biography of Judge W. F. Robinson) 

   13267  Vital Records: AR, Cross Co., Marriages 

   13284  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 25, Searcy Twp., p. 17 

   13285  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 25, Searcy Twp., p. 21 

   16556  US Federal Census: 1840 KY, Livingston Co., Salem, p. 159 

   16557  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Greene Co., St. Francis Twp., p. 19 (531) 

   16558  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Greene Co., St. Francis Twp., p. 21 (533) 

   16559  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Greene Co., St. Francis Twp., p. 13 (323) 

   16560  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Craighead Co., Powell Twp., p. 28 (170) 

   16561  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 102, St. Francis Twp., p. 7 

   16562  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 102, St. Francis Twp., p. 10 

   16563  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 102, St. Francis Twp., p. 15 

   16564  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 102, St. Francis Twp., p. 8 

   16565  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Greene Co., St. Francis Twp., p. 18 (325) 

   16566  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Greene Co., St. Francis Twp., p. 16 (528) 

   16567  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Greene Co., Clark Twp., p. 10 (275) 

   16568  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 102, St. Francis Twp., p. 4 

   16569  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 102, St. Francis Twp., p. 11 

   16570  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Greene Co., St. Francis Twp., p. 7 (519) 

   16571  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 102, St. Francis Twp., p. 13 

   16572  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 34, St. Francis Twp., p. 1 

   16573  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 34, St. Francis Twp., p. 2 

   16574  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 34, St. Francis Twp., p. 6 

   16575  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 31, Clark Twp., Paragould, Ward 1, p. 17 

   16576  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 34, St. Francis Twp., p. 5 

   16577  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 64, Spring Grove Twp., p. 7 

   16578  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 35, Springgrove Twp., p. 8 

   16579  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 31, Clark Twp., Paragould, Ward 1, p. 15 



 

 15 

   16580  Cemetery Records: AR, Greene Co., Paragould, Brown's Chapel Cemetery 

   16581  Written Correspondence: 12 Jan 2005 / Kathleen C. (O'Steen) Macdonald 

   16863  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsettt Co., Mitchell Twp., p. 205 

   16865  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 64, Mitchell Twp., p. 13 

   18685  US Federal Census: 1860 MO, Jackson Co., p. 209 (-) 

   18897  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Cross Co., Brushylake Twp., p. 1 (351) 

   18898  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Cross Co., Breshelake [Brushy Lake] Twp., p. 2 (534) 

   18900  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 65, Brushy Lake Twp., p. 17 

   18901  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Cross Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 15 (362) 

   18903  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 64, Mitchell Twp., p. 19 

   18904  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 25, Searcy Twp., p. 22 

   18905  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Woodruff Co., E. D. 101, Augusta Twp., p. 24 

   18906  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 24, Mitchell Twp., Hydrick, p. 12 

   18907  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 25, Searcy Twp., p. 2 

   18908  Vital Records: AR, Craighead Co., Marriages 

   18909  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Craighead Co., E. D. 52, Lester Twp., p. 19 

   18910  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Jefferson Co., E. D. 92, Plum Bayou Twp., p. 26 

   18911  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Dunklin Co., E. D. 47, Kennett, p. 15 

   18912  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Dunklin Co., E. D. 79, Independence Twp., Kennett, Ward 1, p. 7 

   18913  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Dunklin Co., E. D. 70, Independence Twp., Kennett, Ward 1, p. 8 

   18914  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 35, Springgrove Twp., p. 5 

   18915  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 35, Springgrove Twp., p. 6 

   18916  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Greene Co., E. D. 35, Springgrove Twp., p. 7 

   18917  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 65, Brushy Lake Twp., p. 16 

   18918  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 24, Mitchell Twp., Cherry Valley, p. 6 

   18919  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 24, Mitchell Twp., Cherry Valley, p. 7 

   18920  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 24, Mitchell Twp., Cherry Valley, p. 2 

   18921  US Federal Census: 1900 IT, Cherokee Nation, E. D. 11, T25 R13E, p. 11 

   18922  Books & Periodicals: Muskogee and Northeastern Oklahoma, by John D. Benedict, (Chicago, IL: S. J. Clark Pub-

lishing Company, 1922), Vol. 3, pp. 228-230 (Biography of J. P. Greenwood) 

   18923  US Federal Census: 1900 IT, Cherokee Nation, E. D. 20, T24N R13E, p. 2 

   18924  Cemetery Records: OK, Washington Co., Ramona Cemetery 

 



 

 16 

Name Index 
 
Anderson, Andrew Jackson 8621/1 

Arnold, Ernest 8651/1 

Beck, D. W. 8523/1 

Bowers, Carrie 8142/1 

Brown, Martha A. 852/1 

Burns, Walter C. 8675/1 

Burton, Frank M. 8552/1 

Clyne, Adolphus G. 856/2 

Cole, Melba Orene 8584/1 

Cooper, Cora B. 8559 

      Edwin|Edward D. 8551 

      James Burton 8558 

      James Jefferson 855/2 

      Julia Frances 8554 

      Lura E. 8557 

      Mary A. 8553 

      Nancy Jane 8555 

      Samuel L. 8556 

      Sarah Alice 8552 

Corzine, Mary 8/1 

Crowell, Sarah 8142/2 

Edwards, Viola Dilla 8576/1 

Elliott, Daniel J. 856/1 

      Leomia "Onie"  8562 

      Mary D. 8563 

      William Thomas 8561 

Evetts, Isaac 8521/1 

Fligor, Albert W. "Will"  8571/1 

Fountain, Emmet Cary 8623 

      Ernest Russel 8624 

      William M. "Uncle Buck"  862/2 

Gaskins, John A. 818/1 

      John Thomas 8182 

      J. S. 8183 

      Robert G.|R. 8181 

Greenwood, Allie 8924 

      Bert 8941 

      Carl 8925 

      Charles Monroe 892 

      Clarence L. 8921 

      David C.|G. 894 

      Elmer Bryan 8963 

      Ida 895 

      Lidia 8926 

      Maud 8943 

      Melford Joseph 893 

      Nora 8942 

      Ollie T. 8923 

      Thomas Pinckney "Pinky"  89/1 

      Thomas Pink 8962 

      William 891 

      William Earl 8961 

      William K. 896 

      William Melford 8922 

Grooms, Charles M. 8531 

      Levi|Pink 853/1 

Halk, Annie O. 8672 

      E. M. 8671 

      Irene 8675 

      James O. 867/1 

      Shelton Thomas 8674 

      Zem Nathan 8673 

Hall, Virginia 8673/2 

Hamilton, Hester M. 84/1 

Highfill, Manervy Frances 857/1 

Hinton, Emma 8651 

      William Timothy 865/1 

Hutchins, Wiley 8557/2 

Hydrick, John W. 8612/1 

Jackson, Robert J. 8672/1 

James, Martha Patricia 86/1 

Kennedy, Tyler 8557/1 

Lawrence, A. Z. 8611 

      Ora 8612 

      Robert 861/1 

Lewellen, Hallie 8181/1 

Lloyd, Charles H. 8573 

      Charles Victor 8591 

      David N. 8593 

      Della 8571 

      Edith? C. 851 

      Emma A. 8574 

      George W. "Cap"  857 

      Herbert M. 8592 

      Hester Ellen "Hettie"  855 

      James H. 85A 

      Julia E. 853 

      Julia E. 85A2 

      Lula L. 8523 

      Marion Wiley 8524 

      Mary F. 8521 

      Nancy M. 856 

      Richard H. 8595 

      Robert H.|W.|E. 852 

      Samuel Walter 85A1 

      Sarah Jane 858 

      Temperance Melissa 8575 

      Theodosia 8522 

      Thomas D. 85/1 

      Thomas H. 8576 

      Thomas R. 859 

      Wiley H. 854 

      William Bearden 85A3 

      William Hezekiah "Ki"  8572 



 

 17 

      Winnie 8594 

Martin, Martha Sabella "Dixie"  8621 

      Roderick T. 862/1 

      Zem Roderick 8622 

McGuire, Mary Josephine 8141 

      William L. 8142 

      ----- 814/1 

McHenry, Armmida 894/1 

McKinney, Mable 8674/1 

McLaughlin, Alice A. 8556/1 

Minetree, James Napolean 8563/1 

Mitchell, A. L. 8143 

      Elisha 814/2 

      J. D. 8144 

Modean, Anna 8581/1 

Morrice, Charles D. 8562/1 

O'Steen, Daniel W. 8583 

      Harve H. 8585 

      James Washington 8582 

      John Thomas 8581 

      Samuel 858/1 

      Samuel Alexander 8584 

Phillips, Vester 8555/1 

Pile, J. W. 8522/1 

Pitts, Della Florence 8182/1 

Prince, Thomas 863/1 

Robinson, William F. 843/1 

Rogers, Joe Matthew 8554/1 

Rooks, William H. 8141/1 

Russell, Zena 8558/1 

Searcy, Anne 8/2 

Shaver, Alice Lorena 865 

      Benjamine 82 

      Betsy 87 

      Charles A. 83 

      Charles A. 842 

      Charlotte Temple 862 

      George Redmond "Reddy"  866 

      George W. 84 

      John 8A 

      John L. 811 

      Joseph 8 

      Josephus 864 

      Julia Ann 867 

      Malicia|Melissa A.|Elizabeth? 89 

      Mary E. 843 

      M. C. 815 

      M. J. 813 

      Nancy M. 814 

      P. F. 817 

      P. Obediah 841 

      Robert H. 81 

      Sarah Ellen 85 

      Sarah Emmaline 861 

      Sarena 88 

      Susan A. N. 818 

      S. E. 816 

      Wittera McCree 863 

      W. H. 812 

      Zemeriah 86 

Stevens, Gillie Ann 892/1 

Stone, ----- 855/1 

Swindle, John Christopher 8553/1 

Toole, Cora M. 8573/1 

Ulmer, William 8574/1 

Wade, Amy 8673/1 

Whitman, Oscar Orlando 8575/1 

Wiggs, Matilda Cordelia 8524/1 

Worth, Harry B. 8522/2 

Yarbor, Mary E. 811/1 

 

 


